

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WP NO: 27112 OF 2023**

Between

B. Naveen Kumar, S/o Late B. Balraj.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department Secretariat Buildings Hyderabad.
2. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, State of Telangana, Nampally Road, Abids, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy district Kongar Kalan, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kandukur, Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Tahsildar, Maheswaram Mandal Ranga Reddy District.
6. Andekar Yadaiah, S/o Late A. Yelloji, Senior Citizen, R/o Kurimidd Village, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District .
7. Smt. Adivi Sharada, W/o A.Mallaiah, Occ, House Wife, R/o Thummaloora village, Maheshwaram Mandal Ranga Reddy District.
8. Thandra Mohan Rao, S/o Late T. Mulcunda Rao, Occ. Business, R/o Plot No. 18 Vaishali Nagar, Kharmanghat, Champapet, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI CH JANARDHAN REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the respondents 2 to 5 in not taking any action on the representations of the petitioner dated 16-9-2023 and 12-9-2023 in respect of the land in Sy.No. 285/1 for an extent of 3-00 situated at Kongarkhurd-A village , Maheswaram Mandal Ranga Reddy district which is Government land as per the Prohibitory List issued by the

Respondent No.3 under Section 22A (1)(A) of the Registration Act, 1908 is as illegal, arbitrary, malafide and violation of Principles of Natural Justice and consequently direct the respondents 2 to 5 to resume the land in Sy.No. 285/1 for an extent of 3-00 situated at Kongarkhurd-A village, Maheswaram Mandal Ranga Reddy district in favour of Government in the interest of justice and equity.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. CH JANARDHAN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner and ASST GP FOR REVENUE, for the respondent Nos. 1 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 6 to 8, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Andekar Yadaiah, S/o Late A. Yelloji, Senior Citizen, R/o Kurimidd Village, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy district.
2. Smt. Adivi Sharada, W/o A.Mallaiah, Occ, House Wife R/o Thummaloora village, Maheshwaram Mandal Ranga Reddy district.
3. Thandra Mohan Rao, S/o Late T. Mulcunda Rao, Occ. Business R/o Plot No. 18 Vaishali Nagar, Kharmanghat, Champapet, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 20.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 5 and seeks time to file counter.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.6 to 8.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due on respondent nos.6 to 8 and file proof of service before the Registry by the next date of listing.

List on 20.07.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Andekar Yadaiah, S/o Late A. Yelloji, Senior Citizen, R/o Kurimidd Village, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy district .
2. Smt. Adivi Sharada, W/o A.Mallaiah, Occ, House Wife R/o Thummaloor village, Maheshwarm Mandal Ranga Reddy district.
3. Thandra Mohan Rao, S/o Late T. Mulcunda Rao, Occ. Business R/o Plot No. 18 Vaishali Nagar, Kharmanghat, Champapet, Hyderabad.[Addressees 6 to 8 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
4. One CC to Sri. CH JANARDHAN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 22-06-2026

List on 20.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.27112 of 2023

